

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO.(S) 2039 OF 2010

STATE OF KERALA & ORS. ...APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

PRAKASAN ...RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

1. It is stated by the learned counsel for the appellants that this matter would be governed by the order of this Court dated 28th August, 2012 passed in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.4213 of 2007 and other connected matters.

2. None has appeared on behalf of the respondent.

3. On due consideration we dispose of the present appeal on the same terms of the aforesaid order of this Court dated 28th August, 2012 passed in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.4213 of 2007 and other connected matters.

.....,J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.
(PRAFULLA C. PANT)

.....,J.
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI
JULY 27, 2017

ITEM NO.119

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI -A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 2039/2010

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

PRAKASAN

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 27-07-2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Adv.
Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
For Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

[VINOD LAKHINA]

AR-cum-PS

[ASHA SONI]

BRANCH OFFICER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]